WHEREAS, on November 28, 2018, City Council authorized the adoption of the Dallas Cultural Plan 2018 and an updated Dallas Cultural Policy by Resolution No. 18-1683; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2019, City Council authorized a Resident Company Use Agreement with Cara Mia Theater Co. and a Resident Company Use Agreement with Teatro Hispano de Dallas by Resolution No. 19-1905; and

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2020, City Council authorized the acceptance of a \$100,000.00 donation for the Latino Cultural Center from Gabriella Tower, LLC on behalf of Biscuit Holdings, Ltd. by Resolution No. 20-0469; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2021, City Council authorized the First Amendment to the Use Agreement with Cara Mia Theater Co. and the First Amendment to the Use Agreement with Teatro Hispano de Dallas to extend the deadline for the \$500,000.00 Consolidated Capital Campaign from March 31, 2021 to December 31, 2021, by Resolution No. 21-0395; and

WHEREAS, \$250,000.00 was raised from various private donors by the City of Dallas, Cara Mia Theater Co., and Teatro Hispano de Dallas to support the Latino Cultural Center Consolidated Capital Campaign; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to accept and deposit these funds into the Office of Cultural Affairs Gifts and Donations Fund and adjust expenditure and revenue appropriations accordingly.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept donations from the Communities Foundation of Texas on behalf of the various contributors to the Latino Cultural Center Consolidated Capital Campaign, in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.00.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit private funds in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.00 in the Office of Cultural Affairs Gifts and Donations Fund, Fund 0388, Department OCA, Unit 3673, Revenue Code 8411.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.00 in the Office of Cultural Affairs Gifts and Donations Fund, Fund 0388, Department OCA, Unit 3673, Object 2770.

August 11, 2021

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.